
 



Foreword

The European Association for Machine Translation (EAMT) organised its �rst Workshop/ Conf-
erence back in 1996, in Austria. Since then, these events have been held in Denmark, Switzerland,
the Czech Republic, Slovenia, the UK, Hungary, Ireland, Malta, Norway, Germany, Spain, and
last year in France.

I am very keen as EAMT President to see our conferences take place in new venues, so I am
pleased that this year the EAMT annual conference will take place for the �rst time in one of
the Benelux countries.

This is the 15th Annual Meeting of the EAMT, which as an organisation continues to grow
and thrive. The numbers of student, individual, institutional and corporate members continue to
rise, partly due to improved membership packages, but also because of the range of new initiatives
that the Association has recently undertaken, including the Best PhD Thesis Award, the new
database version of the MT Compendium, sponsoring research and development activities, an
extension of our activities to the MENA region etc.

As last year, I would like to thank my colleagues on the EAMT Committee, who continue
to provide me with invaluable support. They work tirelessly on behalf of all of us, and we are
very fortunate to have such a strong body of colleagues representing our Association.

In addition to all this, the Conferences that the EAMT has organised have continued to
improve in quality, with the result that ever larger audiences have been attracted to our events,
to the extent that the annual EAMT Conference is now a must for many protagonists in the
�eld, and not just from Europe. This 15th Conference is no exception, and in particular I
would like to thank our co-Chairs Mikel Forcada and Heidi Depraetere for assembling a very
attractive programme, comprising of Research and User tracks, poster sessions, and a great
choice of Invited Speaker in Fred Hollowood. As last year, a special session has been organised
where some of the prominent FP7 projects will be featured; these were only starting up at this
point in 2010, but all have made signi�cant progress in the interim, so this should be a really
interesting session.

We would not have a programme if it weren't for the co-Chairs and the programme committee
who worked so hard to put together the programme before you now, but we would not have a
Conference if our local organizer, Vincent Vandeghinste had not volunteered to hold the meeting
in the historic city of Leuven. We are very grateful to Vincent and his team for their excellent
organization of this event.
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Finally, thanks to all of you for coming. I wish all of you an enjoyable conference, that you
bene�t from the excellent programme that has been assembled, and that you go away from here
having made new friends.

Andy Way
President of the EAMT
Centre for Next Generation Localisation
School of Computing
Dublin City University Ireland
and
Applied Language Solutions
Delph, Saddleworth
UK
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Message from the Programme Chairs

It is a great pleasure for us to welcome you to the 15th Conference of the European Association
for Machine Translation (EAMT) in Leuven. It has been an honor for both of us to have been
invited by the EAMT to serve as co-chairs of a conference that has become the yearly reference
conference for European machine translation (MT) developers, researchers and users.

As in 2010, the conference has two tracks: a research track, where researchers report about
signi�cant research results in any aspect of machine translation and related areas, with a subst-
antial evaluation component, and a user track, where users report their experiences with MT,
in business, government, or NGOs.

We received 69 papers: 58 in the research track and 11 in the user track. After double-blind
review, generally by three (occasionally two) anonymous reviewers among the best MT experts
in the world, 40 of them, that is, 58%, have been accepted and have found their way into the
proceedings: 31 research papers (53%) and 9 user papers (82%).

We are in debt with the members of the programme committee and with the secondary
reviewers they appointed for some of their papers. As the number of papers received was un-
usually high, they had an unusually large workload: we especially thank them for their invaluable
help, which most of them completed on time (yes, we had to twist some arms after the deadline).
We hope that the reviewers' comments were useful and constructive and helped all authors: for
those whose papers weren't accepted, by increasing their chance in a later submission somewhere
else; for those whose papers got in, to improve their manuscripts. We know we didn't give them
a lot of time to do so, and we thank authors for sending their camera-ready versions on time.

We hope that the resulting selection of papers, which have in your hands, truly represents the
best of machine translation research, development and real-world usage. Papers come mainly
from Europe, but we also have papers with authors from Japan, Canada, Hong Kong or Singa-
pore. The countries with the largest number of authors in accepted papers are: Ireland (15),
Spain (14), Germany (12), and France (11).

Of those 40 papers, 25 will be presented as regular 25-minute oral presentations, and 15 as
posters. Poster presenters will, for the �rst time in EAMT-2011, have the opportunity to get in
the spotlight and use two minutes to try and convince attendees to visit their poster during, a
�poster boaster� oral session.

Both oral and poster papers have the same format and extension in the proceedings. To
facilitate the dissemination of these results, we have chosen an open license (Creative Comm-
ons - Attribution - NonDerivatives) for papers, which can now be freely distributed in their
Proceedings form.

As in last year's edition, international projects and initiatives with European funding will
also have the chance to present themselves in a poster session, preceded by a �poster boaster�
session too.

As an opener, we will enjoy an invited talk by Fred Hollowood, of Symantec, �A Tale of Two
Technologies�; we hope it will appeal to both our research and our user audience. To close the
conference, we will have a presentation by the winner of the 2010 EAMT Best Thesis Award,
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Gonzalo Iglesias from the Universidade de Vigo, on �Hierarchical Phrase-based Translation with
Weighted Finite-State Transducers�.

We thank you all: authors, presenters, members of the programme committee, reviewers and
secondary reviewers, and attendees, for helping us to make EAMT-2011 a success: we hope you
enjoy the programme that we have prepared for you. We know it's dense, but we hope it's worth
it!

As these proceedings are being �nalized, our job is almost �nished, and the conference is
now in good hands: those of the local organizers in Leuven, headed by Vincent Vandeghinste.
It has been great to work with them, and we send them a special thank-you!

Heidi Depraetere, CrossLanguage n.v., Belgium

Mikel L. Forcada, Universitat d'Alacant, Spain
EAMT-2011 co-chairs
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Message from the Local Organizing

Committee

We welcome you to the EAMT 2011, the 15th Annual Conference of the European Association
for Machine Translation. This year's conference is being held at the Faculty of Arts of the
Katholieke Universiteit Leuven in Belgium, the oldest university in the Low Countries, founded
in 1425.

We hope you will enjoy the arrangements we have made for you and have an interesting and
productive conference, bene�ting from the opportunity to meet with MT researchers and users
from all over Europe and the rest of the world.

While in Leuven, we recommend that you see our historical center; enjoy the magni�cent
Gothic architecture of the town hall, have a beer on the Oude Markt (Old Market), and strawl
through the Groot Begijnhof (Grand Béguinage), a Unesco World Heritage site near the conf-
erence dinner.

We would like to thank the Dutch, German, and Computational Linguistics research unit,
the Computational Linguistics in Flanders (CLIF) research community, and the Dutch-Flemish
STEVIN research programme for providing �nancial support for this conference.

We would also like to thank our sponsors for their generous support: the European Language
Resources Association (ELRA), PROMT, Crosslanguage, and Oneliner Translations.

Welcome to Leuven and enjoy the conference.

Local Organizing Committee:

Vincent Vandeghinste
Joachim Van den Bogaert
Frank Van Eynde
Ineke Schuurman
Scott Martens
Tom Vanallemeersch
Liesbeth Augustinus

Centre for Computational Linguistics, KULeuven
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Programme Committee

Editors and Programme Committee Chairs:

Research Track: Mikel L. Forcada, Universitat d'Alacant
User Track: Heidi Depraetere, Crosslanguage n.v.

Programme Committee:

Research Track

Juan Alberto Alonso, Lucy Software Ibérica, Barcelona, Spain
Hervé Blanchon, Laboratoire d'Informatique de Grenoble, France
Ralf Brown, Carnegie Mellon University, US
Michael Carl, Copenhagen Business School, Denmark
Helena Caseli, Universidade Federal de São Carlos, Brasil
Mauro Cettolo, Fondazione Bruno Kessler, Italy
Khalid Choukri, ELDA, France
Marta R. Costa-jussà, Barcelona Media, Spain
Josep-Maria Crego, LIMSI/CNRS, France
Jinhua Du, Xi'an University of Technology, China
Andreas Eisele, European Commission, Luxembourg
Marcello Federico, Fondazione Bruno Kessler, Italy
Jesús Giménez, Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, Spain
Declan Groves, Dublin City University, Ireland
John Hutchins, Norwich, UK
Pierre Isabelle, National Research Council, Canada
Jie Jiang, Dublin City University, Ireland
Patrik Lambert, Université du Maine, France
Alon Lavie, Carnegie-Mellon University, USA
Yanjun Ma, Dublin City University, Ireland
Hermann Ney, RWTH Aachen, Germany
Stephan Oepen, Universitetet i Oslo, Norway
Pavel Pecina, Dublin City University, Ireland
Juan Antonio Pérez-Ortiz, Universitat d'Alacant, Spain
Felipe Sánchez-Martínez, Universitat d'Alacant, Spain
Kepa Sarasola, Euskal Herriko Unibertsitatea, Spain
Holger Schwenk, Université de Le Mans, France
Jean Senellart, Systran, France
Svetlana Sheremetyeva, LanA Consulting ApS, Denmark
Harold Somers, University of Manchester, UK
Lucia Specia, University of Wolverhampton, UK
Jörg Tiedemann, Uppsala Universitet, Sweden
John Tinsley, Dublin City University, Ireland
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Jun-Ichi Tsujii, Microsoft Research Asia, China
Antal van den Bosch, Universiteit van Tilburg, Netherlands
Vincent Vandeghinste, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Belgium
Andy Way, Dublin City University, Ireland
Dekai Wu, Hong Kong University of Science and Technology
François Yvon, LIMSI/CNRS, France

User Track

Andrew Bredenkamp, acrolinx, Berlin, Germany
Anthony Clarke, Retired Partner, CLS Communications AG., Switzerland
Mike Dillinger, Translation Optimization Partners
Daniel Grasmick, Lucy Software, Waibstadt, Germany
Viggo Hansen, EAMT Executive Committee
Fred Hollowood, Symantec, Dublin, Ireland
Bente Maegaard, CST, University of Copenhagen
Dag Schmidtke, Microsoft Ireland, Dublin, Ireland
Svetlana Sokolova, PROMT, Russia
Pablo Vasquez, Cisco Systems, San Jose, USA
Feiyu Xu, Yocoy Technologies, Berlin, Germany
Jost Zetzsche, TM Marketplace, USA

Additional Reviewers

Iñaki Alegria, Euskal Herriko Unibertsitatea, Spain
Jonathan Clark, Carnegie-Mellon University, U.S.A.
Michael Denkowski, Carnegie-Mellon University, U.S.A.
Arantza Diaz de Ilarraza, Euskal Herriko Unibertsitatea, Spain
Greg Hanneman, Carnegie-Mellon University, U.S.A.
Yifan He, Dublin City University, Ireland
Kenneth Hea�eld, Carnegie-Mellon University, U.S.A.
Gorka Labaka, Euskal Herriko Unibertsitatea, Spain
Aurélien Max, LIMSI, France
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Invited Speaker:

Fred Hollowood, Symantec, Dublin, Ireland.

Local Organising Committee:

Centre for Computational Linguistics, KULeuven

Vincent Vandeghinste
Joachim Van den Bogaert
Frank Van Eynde
Liesbeth Augustinus
Ineke Schuurman
Scott Martens
Tom Van Allemeersch

Sponsors:

Onderzoekseenheid Nederlandse, Duitse en Computationele Taalkunde
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EAMT 2011 PARTICIPANTS 

Hala Almaghout halmaghout@computing.dcu.ie CNGL, School of Computing, DCU 
Liesbeth Augustinus liesbeth@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Charles Barone barone@rom.unipi.it Dipartimento di Lingue e Lett. Romanze Università di Pisa 
Laurent Besacier laurent.besacier@imag.fr UJF-Grenoble 1 
Hervé Blanchon Herve.Blanchon@imag.fr GETALP-LIG 
Benjamin Boigienman asdessus@reverso.com Reverso/Softissimo 
Christian Boitet christian.boitet@imag.fr Université de Grenoble 
Paul Buitelaar paul.buitelaar@deri.org DERI, National University of Ireland, Galway 
Lars Bungum lars.bungum@idi.ntnu.no NTNU 
Jean-Philippe    Cabanal jeanphilippe.cabanal@orange-ftgroup.com   Orange Labs 
Laura Canedo laura.canedo@ltcinnovates.com LTC Innovates 
Olga Caprotti olga.caprotti@gmail.com Ugoteborg 
Alexandru Ceausu aceausu@computing.dcu.ie CNGL DCU 
Mauro Cettolo cettolo@fbk.eu Fondazione Bruno Kessler 
Khalid Choukri choukri@elda.org ELRA 
Anthony Clarke tony@clarkefamily.ch EAMT 
Sandipan Dandapat sandipandandapat@gmail.com CNGL, Dublin City University 
Tatiana Danielyan helen_ya@abbyy.com Abby 
Bart Depoortere bart.depoortere@xplanation.com Xplanation 
Heidi Depraetere heidi.depraetere@crosslang.com Cross Language 
Koen Desmet koen@oneliner.be Oneliner 
Peter Dirix peter@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Sarah Ebling ebling@ifi.uzh.ch University of Zurich 
Miguel Espla-Gomis mespla@dlsi.ua.es Universitat d'Alacant 
Hilario Leal Fontes hilario.fontes@ec.europa.eu Directorate-General for Translation - European Commission 
Mikel Forcada mlf@ua.es Universitat d'Alacant 
Flavia Frangini flavia.frangini@ec.europa.eu EC Directorate General for Translation 
Federico Gaspari fgaspari@sslmit.unibo.it University of Bologna 
Monica Gavrila gavrila@informatik.uni-hamburg.de University of Hamburg 
Johanna Geifi j.geiss@lingenio.de Lingenio GmbH 
Chooi Ling Goh chooiling.goh@nict.go.jp Technology 
Viggo Hansen viggoh@privat.dk EAMT 
Christian Hardmeier christian.hardmeier@lingfil.uu.se Institutionen för lingvistik och filologi 
Anthony Hartley a.hartley@leeds.ac.uk University of Leeds 
Carlos A. Henriquez Q. carlos.henriquez@upc.edu Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya 
Fred Hollowood fhollowood@symantec.com Symantec 
Matthias Huck huck@cs.rwth-aachen.de RWTH Aachen 
John Hutchins wjohnhutchins@googlemail.com EAMT 
Pierre Isabelle Pierre.lsabelle@nrc.ca National Research Council - Canada 
Hitoshi Isahara isahara@tut.jp AAMT 
Gideon Kotze g.j.kotze@rug.nl Rijksuniversiteit Groningen 
Els Lips r.gebruers@itp-europe.com ITP nv 
Hrafn Loftsson hrafn@ru.is Reykjavik University 
Scott Martens scott@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Luis Marujo Iuis.marujo@l2f.inesc-id.pt IST 
Evgeny Matusov evgeny.matusov@saic.com SAIC 
Pascaline Merten pmerten@heb.be HEB-ISTI 
Mirabela Navlea mirabela_abe@yahoo.com LiLPa - Université de Strasbourg 
Jan Odijk j.odijk@uu.nl Utrecht University 
Pirn Otte otte.pim@gmail.com Mendelcollege 



EAMT 2011 PARTICIPANTS 

Jean Pierre Pesch jppesch@multicorpora.com Multicorpora 
Jan-Thorsten     Peter peter@i6.informatik.rwth-aachen.de RWTH Aachen 
André Pfarr andrepfarr@bundeswehr.org Bundessprachenamt 
Maja Popović maja.popovic@dfki.de DFKI 
Marion Potet marion.potet@imag.fr LIG 
Bruno Pouliquen Bruno.Pouliquen@wipo.int WIPO 
Alexandros Poulis alexandros.poulis@europarl.europa.eu        European Parliament 
Raymund Prins marce.van.velden@globaltextware.nl Global textware bv 
Aarne Ranta aarne@chalmers.se Department of Computer Science and Engineering 
Adriane Rinsche adriane.rinsche@ltcinnovates.com LTC Innovates 
Joel Rooms joel.rooms@hubrussel.be HUBrussel 
Laura Rossi lrossi@univentio.com LexisNexis Univentio 
Alexander Rylov helen_ya@abbyy.com Abby 
Libor Safar THudik@MoraviaWorldWide.com Moravia IT a.s. 
Felipe Sánchez-Martinez   fsanchez@dlsi.ua.es Universitat d'Alacant 
Germán Sanchis-Trilles gsanchis@dsic.upv.es Universitat Politècnica de Valencia 
Christof Schneider christof@lingo24.com Lingo24 
Ineke Schuurman ineke@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Rico Sennrich sennrich@cl.uzh.ch University of Zurich 
Svetlana Sheremetyeva lanalink@yahoo.com Lana consult 
Roberto Silva admin@celersol.com Celersol 
Artem Sokolov artem.sokolov@limsi.fr Limsi/CNRS 
Lucia Specia l.specia@wlv.ac.uk University of Wolverhampton 
Ankit K. Srivastava asrivastava@computing.dcu.ie CNGL, Dublin City University 
Sara Stymne sara.stymne@liu.se Linkoping University 
Marko Tadić marko.tadic@ffzg.hr University of Zagreb 
Wolfgang Täger wtaeger@epo.org European Patent Office 
Arda Tezcan arda.tezcan@crosslang.com Cross Language 
Gregor Thurmair g.thurmair@linguatec.de Linguatec 
László Tihanyi tihanyil@nytud.hu MTA Research Institute for Linguistics 
John Tinsley jtinsley@computing.dcu.ie PLUTO - Dublin City University 
Nadi Tomeh nadi.tomeh@gmail.com Limsi/CNRS 
Antonio Toral Ruiz atoral@computing.dcu.ie DCU 
Sara Tucker smorri@computing.dcu.ie DCU 
Francis Tyers ftyers@prompsit.com Universitat d'Alacant 
Joeri Van de Walle joeri.vandewalle@crosslang.com Cross Language 
Joachim Van den Bogaert joachim@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Peggy van der Kreeft peggy.van-der-kreeft@dw-world.de Deutsche Welle/CoSyne 
Frank Van Eynde frank@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL-KULeuven 
Josef van Genabith emccann@computing.dcu.ie CNGL DCU 
Tom Vanallemeersch tallem@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Vincent Vandeghinste vincent@ccl.kuleuven.be CCL - KULeuven 
Andrejs Vasiljevs andrejs@tilde.lv Tilde SIA 
Marina Vassiliou mvas@ilsp.gr ILSP 
Cristina Vertan cristina.vertan@uni-hamburg.de University of Hamburg 
Pawel Walentynowicz Estenter@gmail.com EstEnter 
Andrew Way away@computing.dcu.ie CNGL DCU 
Petra Wolf petra.wolf@lucysoftware.com Lucy Software and Services GmbH 
Dekai Wu dekai@cs.ust.hk HKUST 
Francois Yvon yvon@limsi.fr LIMSI/CNRS 


